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1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 In accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and Local Government Act 
2003, the Council must set a balanced budget annually by 11th March.   

1.2 The budget acts as an indicator that the Council has set aside sufficient financial 
resources to achieve its objectives and to ensure that Council Tax bills can be issued 
to residents across the district prior to the start of the new financial year. This report 
details the budget proposals for financial year 2026/27 and supporting Council Tax 
proposals and resolutions. 

1.3 The report includes various appendices to support members in their decisions on the 
recommendations disclosed. In advance of preparing this budget paper, the Council has 
been managing a budget consultation exercise (further relevant content is in Appendix 
I). Other appendices to this report include the overall savings proposals, budgeted 
investment, a fees and charges summary and changes and items relating to the setting 
of Council Tax.  

1.4 Appendix J sets out the report of the Section 151 Officer on the robustness of budget 
estimates and adequacy of financial reserves, as required under Section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003. This appendix is of particular importance and guidance to 
members considering the financial settlement issued on 17th December 2025 as part of 
Central Government’s Fair Funding Review 2.0, and the expectation that the Council 
will require Exceptional Financial Support (EFS) during the life of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
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2 Recommendations 

Council Tax  

2.1 That Council approves the 2026/27 Council Tax requirement of £136.48 million, 
requiring a Council Tax increase of +2.99% with a +2.0% Council Tax precept ring-
fenced for Adult Social Care.   

Revenue Budget 

2.2 That the proposed General Fund net budget requirement of £210.9 million itemised in 
Appendix B is approved.   

2.3 That Council approve the fees and charges disclosed in Appendix C and Council notes 
that additional in year fees and charges may be introduced by the Executive during the 
course of the financial year.    

2.4 That the proposed savings disclosed in Appendix F and investments disclosed in 
Appendix E are approved.   

2.5 To note that a budget consultation was undertaken between 1st December 2025 and 
12th January 2026.  The consultation responses are disclosed in Appendix I.   

2.6 To note the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocations totalling £136.52 million and 
agree that the schools block of £74.09 million is allocated to schools using the local 
formula agreed by The Schools Forum on 19th January 2026. The outline DSG budget 
by block is detailed in Appendix H.  Members are asked to note that the expenditure 
budget set is more than income funding available, and it is therefore anticipated that the 
cumulative High Needs Block (HNB) deficit will be increased by +£16.98 million in 
2026/27, with the cumulative balance at March 2027 forecast to be £47.67m million. 
The cost of financing the HNB is factored into the revenue capital financing requirement 
for 2026/27 and drives part of the Council’s EFS request.   

2.7 That the Executive ratifies the EFS request to Central Government of £50 million, split 
between £20 million attributable to 2025/26 to provide resilience to the reserves 
position, and £30 million required to balance the 2026/27 revenue budget.   

2.8 It is further proposed that Council approve a 100% Council Tax discount for Care 
Leavers aged 18- 25 who reside in West Berkshire.   

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The financial position of the Council is challenging, with 
considerable budgetary pressures in commissioned social care 
provision and general inflationary expenditure growth. The 
underlying funding streams are constrained with a significant 
readjustment of the Council Tax base (detailed in Appendix B 
of the MTFS), and an adverse settlement from Central 
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Government (detailed in Appendix A of the MTFS). The 
Council’s reserve position is delicate, with the existing General 
Fund (£10.6 million as of 31st March 2025), generated from 
Exceptional Financial Support (EFS), under pressure from in-
year overspends (2025/26). Additional EFS requests for 
financial year 2025/26, and to balance the revenue budget in 
2026/27, were submitted to Ministry for Housing Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) on 12th December 2025, and 
a decision from Central Government remains outstanding at 
the time of writing this report. Without EFS, the Council, as with 
many other upper tier authorities will be in a Section 114 
position given the absence of significant and robustly 
substantiated savings programmes.   

Human Resource: Any changes to staffing would need to comply with the relevant 
HR Policies and Procedures. Several redundancies are listed 
within the savings (Appendix F).   

Legal: There is a requirement to produce a Revenue Budget under the 
various Local Government Finance Acts.  

The savings proposals have been consulted upon as 
appropriate, and further consultations may be required prior to 
implementing certain strategies.  

The Public Sector Equality Duty (149 (1) Act requires a Local 
Authority in exercise of its functions to have due regard to the 
need to: 

(a) Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation, 
and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under 
this Act 

(b) Advance equality of opportunity between persons 
who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it 

(c) Foster good relations between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who 
do not share it 

The Council consulted on a variety of specific savings and 
income proposals between December 2025 and January 2026. 
A summary of the outcome of these consultations, together with 
equality impacts assessments are included in Appendix I of this 
report. 

In respect of the proposed care leavers discount, under the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, local authorities have 
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discretionary powers to reduce Council Tax liability under 
Section 13A (1) (c). This provision allows councils to offer 
discounts in individual cases or classes of cases, such as Care 
Leavers.   

 

Risk Management: Appendix J contains the Section 151 Officer’s view of the 
robustness of estimates supporting the 2026/27 revenue 
budget.    

Property: Significant amendments to the property and infrastructure 
portfolio are included as part of the Capital Strategy which is 
funded through revenue financing. Transformation activity will 
be sourced through the flexible use of capital receipts.   

The Council will be required to focus on an asset optimisation 
and potential disposals strategy in 2026/27 to fund both capital 
activity (to avoid debt costs associated with financing), and 
fund transformation activity designed to support long-term 
revenue savings.   

Policy: Specific investment in the Council Strategy is included as part 
of this budget. These areas are highlighted separately in the 
budget paper.   
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Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 
of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 
inequality? 

 X  Individual savings have been subject to 
Equalities Impact Assessments where 
required.  These are detailed in Appendix 
I. 

B Will the proposed 
decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, including 
employees and service 
users? 

 X  See Appendix I. 

Environmental Impact:  X   

Health Impact:  X   

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

X   Revenue capital financing enables the 
investment in the capital programme, 
which is aligned to the Council Strategy.     

Core Business:  X   

Data Impact:  X   
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4 Executive Summary 

Funding Available 2026/27 

4.1 On 9th February 2026, Central Government issued a three-year funding settlement.  The 
longer-term financial impacts of the settlement on Core Spending Power (CSP), and 
local adjustments to the tax base are detailed within the MTFS. In respect of financial 
year 2026/27 and revenue budget setting, £178.11 million of funding is available to 
support the delivery of Council services to residents. The decrease in spending power 
for West Berkshire is (2.5%) compared to 2025/26, inclusive of the government 
assumption that the Council takes the maximum increase in Council Tax +2.99% and 
the Adult Social Care precept +2.0%, without triggering a referendum (+4.99% as an 
overall total for West Berkshire Council).  

4.2 The Council Tax Resolution is included in Appendix A. The 2026/27 funding statement 
is itemised in Appendix B, detailing the funding assumptions underpinning the financing 
of the net revenue budget.   

4.3 The funding statement for financial year 2026/27 is as follows: 

 

Net Revenue Expenditure Budget Requirement 2026/27 

4.4 The net revenue budget requirement for financial year 2026/27 is detailed below, by 
directorate, in tabular form. The table below also outlines gross revenue and gross 
income, for Budget 2025/26, Q3 2025/26 and Budget 2026/27: 

Expenditure Statement: Commentary / Assumptions 2025/26 2026/27

£ms £ms

Government Assumed Council Tax (Core Spending Power) 139.87

Council Tax Increase 2.99% 2.99%

Adult Social Care Precept 2.00% 2.00%

Council Tax Maximum percentage increase applied to tax base 109.59 110.99

Adult Social Care Precept Maximum percentage increase applied to tax base 22.05 25.49

Collection Fund Deficit on Council Tax Latest modelling of forecast deficit -0.99 -2.81

Net Council Tax Funding Steam 130.65 133.68

Retained Business Rates Government prescribed under settlement 30.57 13.27

Collection Fund Deficit on Business Rates Latest modelling of forecast deficit -4.60 -0.48

Net Retained Business Rates 25.97 12.79

Revenue Support Grant Government prescribed under settlement 16.24 27.04

Homelessness & Domestic Abuse Grant Funding Steams Government prescribed under settlement 0.32 1.53

Families First Grant Funding Steam Government prescribed under settlement 0.33 1.42

Homelessness & Domestic Abuse Grant Funding Steams (Ringfenced Expenditure) Government prescribed under settlement -1.53

Families First Grant Funding Steam (Ringfenced Expenditure) Government prescribed under settlement -1.42

Extended Producer Responsibility Grant Government prescribed 4.66 4.60

Net Un Ringfenced Revenue Support Grant 21.55 31.64

Total Funds Available Total government funds, retained business rates and council tax revenues 178.17 178.11

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

Corporate Board 

Financial Planning and Savings Board 
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4.5 The net revenue budget of £210.9 million can be split between expenditure as follows: 

 

4.6 The above graphic details the growth elements of the net 2026/27 revenue budget 
building from a base budget in 2025/26, compared to available funding, i.e. £210.9 
million net expenditure requirement versus a £178.1 million funding envelope, 
generating a £32.82 million gap which is proposed to be funded through £2.82 million 
of reserves and a £30 million EFS request.   

4.7 2026/27 revenue expenditure growth is broken down as follows:  

Expenditure  

Budget  

2025/26

Income  

Budget 

2025/26

Net Budget  

2025/26

Q3 

Expenditure 

Forecast 

2025/26

Q3 Income 

Forecast 

2025/26

Q3 Net 

Forecast 

2025/26

Expenditure  

Budget  

2026/27

Income  

Budget 

2026/27

Net Budget  

2026/27

ED People - ASC & Public Health £0.3 m £0.0 m £0.3 m £0.3 m £0.0 m £0.3 m £0.2 m £0.0 m £0.2 m -7.1% £0.0 m -16.0% £0.0 m

Adult Social Care £101.0 m -£26.9 m £74.2 m £105.2 m -£26.9 m £78.3 m £111.3 m -£27.3 m £84.1 m 5.6% £4.1 m 13.3% £9.9 m

Public Health & Wellbeing £7.5 m -£7.6 m -£0.1 m £7.1 m -£7.2 m -£0.1 m £7.4 m -£7.5 m -£0.1 m 0.0% £0.0 m 0.0% £0.0 m

People - ASC & Public Health £108.8 m -£34.4 m £74.4 m £112.6 m -£34.1 m £78.5 m £119.0 m -£34.8 m £84.2 m 5.5% £4.1 m 13.2% £9.8 m

ED People - Children's Services £0.2 m £0.0 m £0.2 m £0.2 m £0.0 m £0.2 m £0.2 m £0.0 m £0.2 m 0.9% £0.0 m 5.7% £0.0 m

Children's Social Care £35.7 m -£3.0 m £32.8 m £39.9 m -£3.4 m £36.4 m £43.6 m -£3.0 m £40.6 m 11.1% £3.7 m 23.9% £7.8 m

Education & SEND £12.1 m -£3.3 m £8.9 m £13.1 m -£3.7 m £9.3 m £12.4 m -£2.9 m £9.5 m 5.4% £0.5 m 7.7% £0.7 m

Education (DSG Funded) £157.1 m -£157.6 m -£0.4 m £156.1 m -£156.5 m -£0.4 m £148.2 m -£148.6 m -£0.4 m 0.0% £0.0 m 0.0% £0.0 m

People - Children's Services £205.3 m -£163.8 m £41.4 m £209.3 m -£163.7 m £45.6 m £204.4 m -£154.4 m £50.0 m 10.0% £4.1 m 20.6% £8.5 m

Executive Director – Place £0.3 m £0.0 m £0.3 m £0.2 m £0.0 m £0.2 m £0.3 m £0.0 m £0.3 m -14.9% £0.0 m 4.8% £0.0 m

Community Services £10.3 m -£4.8 m £5.5 m £10.4 m -£5.1 m £5.4 m £11.1 m -£5.4 m £5.7 m -2.7% -£0.1 m 4.5% £0.2 m

Environment £40.1 m -£13.1 m £27.0 m £42.0 m -£14.7 m £27.2 m £41.9 m -£14.0 m £27.9 m 1.0% £0.3 m 3.5% £0.9 m

Development & Housing £8.1 m -£4.5 m £3.6 m £11.3 m -£7.6 m £3.7 m £10.4 m -£5.6 m £4.9 m 1.6% £0.1 m 34.9% £1.3 m

Place £58.9 m -£22.5 m £36.3 m £63.9 m -£27.4 m £36.5 m £63.8 m -£25.0 m £38.8 m 0.4% £0.1 m 6.8% £2.5 m

Transformation, Customer & ICT £4.2 m -£0.6 m £3.6 m £5.3 m -£0.7 m £4.6 m £6.4 m -£0.5 m £5.9 m 26.9% £1.0 m 62.5% £2.3 m

Executive Director - Resources £0.8 m £0.0 m £0.8 m £0.9 m £0.0 m £0.9 m £1.1 m £0.0 m £1.1 m 4.4% £0.0 m 30.1% £0.3 m

Finance, Property & Procurement £49.2 m -£45.1 m £4.0 m £55.1 m -£50.2 m £4.8 m £50.8 m -£45.2 m £5.6 m 19.6% £0.8 m 38.0% £1.5 m

Strategy & Governance £7.0 m -£1.7 m £5.4 m £7.1 m -£1.6 m £5.5 m £7.6 m -£1.8 m £5.9 m 3.3% £0.2 m 9.6% £0.5 m

Resources £61.2 m -£47.4 m £13.9 m £68.3 m -£52.5 m £15.8 m £65.9 m -£47.5 m £18.4 m 14.3% £2.0 m 33.0% £4.6 m

Chief Executive £0.6 m £0.0 m £0.6 m £0.7 m -£0.2 m £0.6 m £0.7 m £0.0 m £0.7 m -9.9% -£0.1 m 4.9% £0.0 m

Capital Financing and Mgmt £17.3 m -£0.5 m £16.8 m £15.0 m £0.0 m £15.0 m £19.4 m -£0.5 m £18.9 m -10.6% -£1.8 m 12.1% £2.0 m

WBC Total £452.1 m -£268.6 m £183.4 m £469.9 m -£277.9 m £192.0 m £473.1 m -£262.1 m £210.9 m 4.6% £8.5 m 15.0% £27.5 m

Variance -  Net Q3 

vs Net Budget 

2026/27

Variance -  Net 

Budget 2025/26 vs 

Net Budget 2026/ 

27
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(a) Base budget growth: £9.53 million (£8.23 million in 2025/26) 

 

(Note: Establishment growth for 2026/27 includes growth for the 2025/26 pay award which was finally 
settled at 3.2% compared to 2.5% budget assumption.  The 2026/27 assumption has been increased to 
3.5% as inflation in September 2025 was 3.8%).   

(b) Budget Realignment: £3.52million (Appendices E & F) 

Appendix E details a number of realignments processes as part of a review of 
the revenue budget designed to ensure compliance with grant conditions and 
accounting regulations.  Appendix E also details where there has been 
investment into the 2026/27 budget (+£0.42 million relating to Children’s 
social care).  Appendix F details non-social care commissioning savings, 
focusing on increasing fees and charges (£0.8 million), and removal of posts 
from the establishment (£0.2 million).   

(c) Capital Financing: +£2.04 million (Appendix G) 

 

Capital financing, historically driven by funding the capital programme (past and 
planned), if now incurring financing costs relating to funding the HNB), and 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) costs associated with EFS.   

(d) Net Modelled Social Care Pressures: +£11.67million (Appendix D).   

 

Social care pressures and savings are broken down by category of care, 
demographic and inflation pressure in Appendix D.   

4.8 A comparator of net revenue growth for 2026/27 compared to the 2025/26 revenue 
budget is included in the funding statement in Appendix B. Included within the net 
revenue budget position is investment and savings proposals in relation to social care 
commissioning detailed in Appendix D, non-social care commissioning investments 
outlined in Appendix E, and savings proposals presented in Appendix F. The 

Base Budget Growth £millions Underlying Assumptions

Establishment costs 4.72 Assumed pay inflation 3.5%, plus incremental rises, national insurance, pension contributions

Secondary Pension Contributions 1.28 Deficit contributions determined by the Royal Berkshire Pension Fund

Supplies and services inflation 3.52 Specified contractual inflationary sums.

Total Base Budget Growth 9.53

Social Care £millions

Modelled Adult Social Care Pressures 9.22

Modelled Adult Social Care Savings -2.37

Modelled Children's Social Care Pressures 5.78

Modelled Children's Social Care Savings -0.95

Net Social care Pressures 11.67
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consultation responses relating to public facing savings proposals are included in 
Appendix I.   

Funding Gap and Exceptional Financial Support 

4.9 The 2026/27 net revenue budget of £210.9 million is set against available funding of 
£178.11 million, generating a funding gap of £32.82 million. The funding gap is proposed 
to be funded through the utilisation of reserves of £2.82 million and an EFS request 
(submitted on 12th December 2025 to Central Government) of £30 million.  

4.10 EFS has long-term financing implications for the Council, as the associated MRP 
allocation is chargeable to the Council’s revenue account. The EFS over the life of the 
MTFS period compounds the additional support ask. The Council has limited reserves, 
with a General Fund of £10.6million as of 1st April 2025. There is already a planned 
usage of this reserve as part of the 2025/26 revenue budget setting (£2.27 million 
Collection Fund deficit), and in-year pressures generated by significant overspends 
against the Adults and Children’s Social Care commissioning budgets. The Council’s 
reserve statement is included in the MTFS, Appendix E. The Section 151 Officer’s view 
of the robustness of estimates is included in Appendix J of this report.  

5 Care Leavers Council Tax Discount 

5.1 Care Leavers often face significant financial and emotional challenges as they transition 
into independent living. National guidance and best practice recommend that local 
authorities consider measures to support Care Leavers, including financial relief through 
Council Tax exemptions or discounts. 

5.2 It is therefore proposed that West Berkshire Council introduces a policy to grant a 100% 
Council Tax Discount to all Care Leavers residing within the district, effective until their 
25th birthday. The discount would apply regardless of tenancy type or whether the Care 
Leaver lives alone or with others.   

6 Other Options Considered  

The budget proposal contains a blend of savings options, Council Tax changes and 
request for EFS. The Council could enact a Council Tax referendum to introduce 
additional funding into the budget. This strategy has been rejected however due to the 
increased burden on local taxpayers that could have a negative local economic impact, 
the associated costs of the referendum and the likely adverse impact on the electoral 
vote.  

7 Appendices 

7.1 Appendix A – Formal Council Tax Resolution 2026/27. 

7.2 Appendix A i to iv – Formal Council Tax Resolution 2026/27 supporting appendices.  

7.3 Appendix B - General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Funding Statement. 

7.4 Appendix C - General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Proposed Fees & Charges. 
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7.5 Appendix D - General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Social Care Commissioning 
Budgets. 

7.6 Appendix E - General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Non-Social Care Commissioning 
Investments. 

7.7 Appendix F - General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Non- Social Care Commissioning 
Savings. 

7.8 Appendix G - General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Revenue Capital Financing 
Requirement. 

7.9 Appendix H - Financial Year 2026/27: Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 

7.10 Appendix I - General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Budget Consultation Responses. 

7.11 Appendix J - Section 25 Statement of the Section 151 Officer. 

 

Background Papers: 

*(add text) 
 

Subject to Call-In:  

Yes:   No: X 
 
 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval   X 
 

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council   
 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position:     
 

Considered or reviewed by Scrutiny Commission or associated Committees, Task Groups 
within preceding six months    
  

Item is Urgent Key Decision     
 

Report is to note only    

 
 
Wards affected: All 
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Officer details: 

Name:  Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 
Job Title:  Service Director for Finance, Property & Procurement, Section 151 Officer 
Tel No:  01635 503225 
E-mail:  shannon.colemanslaughter@westberks.gov.uk  
 

mailto:shannon.colemanslaughter@westberks.gov.uk
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Appendix A 

General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Formal Council 
Tax Resolution  

That it be noted that the following amounts for the year 2026/27, in accordance with 
regulations made under Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended 
(by the Localism Act 2011), are as follows: - 

(a) 67,655.39 being the amount calculated by the Council, (Item T) in 
accordance with Regulation 31B of the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax base) Regulations 1992 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011), 
as its Council Tax base for the year (the number of properties paying Council 
Tax)  

(b) Part of the Council’s area being the amounts calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Regulation 6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its 
Council Tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which 
a Parish precept relates  

Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2026/27 
(excluding Parish precepts) is £136,482,448. 

That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2026/27 in 
accordance with Sections 31A to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, amended 
by the Localism Act: -   

(a) £479,730,838 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A (2), (a) to (f) of the Act taking 
account of all precepts issued to it by Parish councils 

(b) £336,587,102 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A (3), (a) to (d) of the Act  

(c) £143,143,736 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) above, 
exceeds the aggregate at (b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 31A (4) of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement for the year 
(Item R specified in the Act) 

(d) £2,115.78 being the amount at (c) above (Item R specified in the Act), all 
divided by (a) above (Item T in the Act), calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the ‘basic’ amount of its Council 
Tax for the year (including Parish precepts) 

(e) £6,661,288 being the aggregate amount of all special items (parish precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (Appendix A i) 
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(f) £2,017.29 being the amount at (d) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at (e) above by the amount at (a) above, calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special 
items relate  

That it be noted that for the year 2026/27, the Police and Crime Commissioner for Thames 
Valley has issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council’s area as 
indicated in Appendix A i to iv. That it be noted that the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue 
Service has not yet issued precepts to the Council as at 16th February 2026, and these values 
therefore remain outstanding 

That the Council in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 hereby sets the aggregate amounts disclosed in Appendix A i to iv as the amounts 
of Council Tax for 2026/27 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings. 

In accordance with Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the Council 
determines its relevant basic amount of Council Tax for the financial year 2026/27 is not 
excessive. 
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Appendix A i to iv 

General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Formal Council 
Tax Resolution – Supporting Appendices 

Appendix A i Budget Resolution 2026/27 

 

 

  

BUDGET RESOLUTION 2026/27 Appendix A i)

DIRECTORATE OTHER ADJGROSS EXP GROSS INC NET EXP

£ £ £

PEOPLE 323,364,330 189,188,130 134,176,200

PLACE 63,780,460 24,973,410 38,807,050

RESOURCES/CHIEF EXECUTIVE 66,559,560 47,469,170 19,090,390

CAPITAL FINANCING 19,365,200 510,000 18,855,200

TOTALS FOR WEST BERKSHIRE COUNCIL (SUB TOTAL A) 473,069,550 262,140,710 210,928,840

FUNDED BY:

TOTAL COUNCIL TAX FUNDING REQUIRED FOR WEST BERKSHIRE COUNCIL 136,482,448

Other non ring-fenced grants, Collection Fund and reserves total (detailed in the 

main report) 41,422,389

177,904,837

PARISHES 6,661,288

TOTALS FOR PARISHES (SUB TOTAL B) 0 0 6,661,288

TOTAL FUNDING
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Appendix A ii Valuation Bands 2026/27 

 

  

Appendix A ii)

West Berkshire Council

A B C D E F G H

£1,126.76 £1,314.55 £1,502.35 £1,690.14 £2,065.73 £2,441.31 £2,816.90 £3,380.28

Adult Social Care 

A B C D E F G H

£218.10 £254.45 £290.80 £327.15 £399.85 £472.55 £545.25 £654.30

Police and Crime Commisioner for Thames Valley

A B C D E F G H

£198.85 £232.00 £265.14 £298.28 £364.56 £430.85 £497.13 £596.56

Royal Berkshire Fire And Rescue Service

A B C D E F G H

£0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00

*The valuation bands for the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service are outstanding 

at the time of production of this summary

Aggregate Of Council Tax Requirements

A B C D E F G H

£1,543.71 £1,801.00 £2,058.28 £2,315.57 £2,830.14 £3,344.71 £3,859.28 £4,631.14

Valuation Bands
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Appendix A iii Council Tax Schedule 2026/27 
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Appendix A iv Town and Parish Council Precepts 2026/27 
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Appendix B 

General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Funding Statement 

Funding is reviewed in detail within the MTFS, Appendices A and B 

Expenditure Statement: Commentary / Assumptions 2025/26 2026/27

£ms £ms

Government Assumed Council Tax (Core Spending Power) 139.87

Council Tax Increase 2.99% 2.99%

Adult Social Care Precept 2.00% 2.00%

Council Tax Maximum percentage increase applied to tax base 109.59 110.99

Adult Social Care Precept Maximum percentage increase applied to tax base 22.05 25.49

Collection Fund Deficit on Council Tax Latest modelling of forecast deficit -0.99 -2.81

Net Council Tax Funding Steam 130.65 133.68

Retained Business Rates Government prescribed under settlement 30.57 13.27

Collection Fund Deficit on Business Rates Latest modelling of forecast deficit -4.60 -0.48

Net Retained Business Rates 25.97 12.79

Revenue Support Grant Government prescribed under settlement 16.24 27.04

Homelessness & Domestic Abuse Grant Funding Steams Government prescribed under settlement 0.32 1.53

Families First Grant Funding Steam Government prescribed under settlement 0.33 1.42

Homelessness & Domestic Abuse Grant Funding Steams (Ringfenced Expenditure) Government prescribed under settlement -1.53

Families First Grant Funding Steam (Ringfenced Expenditure) Government prescribed under settlement -1.42

Extended Producer Responsibility Grant Government prescribed 4.66 4.60

Net Un Ringfenced Revenue Support Grant 21.55 31.64

Total Funds Available Total government funds, retained business rates and council tax revenues 178.17 178.11

Base Budget: 2025/26 net revenue budget with one off prior year savings reversed back into the base budget 167.15 184.17

Base Budget Growth Establishment costs (pay 3.5%, NI, secondary pension) and contractual inflation on service contracts 8.23 9.53

Budget Realignment Detailed in appendix 0.90 4.25

Investment in Services Detailed in appendix 3.97 0.42

Capital Financing Requirement Detailed in appendix 3.30 2.04

Modelled Social Care Commissioning Pressures Detailed in appendix 8.07 14.99

Social Care Commissioning Savings Identified Detailed in appendix -1.80 -3.32

Non Commissioning Savings identified Detailed in appendix -6.38 -1.16

Savings to be identified 0.00

Net Revenue Budget Requirement Net revenue requirement to deliver services to residents 183.44 210.93

Funding Gap Balance between net revenue budget and funds available 5.27 32.82

Funding gap supported by use of reserves Reserves allocated to support the budget 2.27 2.82

Funding gap supported by Exceptional Financial Support Additional support requested from central government 3.00 30.00
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Appendix C 

General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Proposed Fees 
and Charges 

PLEASE REFER TO APPENDIX PRESENTED SEPARATELY 
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Appendix D  

General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Social Care Commissioning Budgets 

Adult Social Care Commissioning 

 

The revenue provision in respect of the commissioning budget is generated through a model initially developed in financial year 
2017/18 and refined in subsequent financial years. The model works on demographic trends of actual residents receiving services, 
alongside inflationary pressures incurred in the current financial year, projected for CPI + 1%. Included within the modelled data are 
savings generated through business-as-usual activities. Forecast savings built into the amounts above are as follows: 

 

 

 

 

Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Q3 Actuals Q3 Actuals Modelled Modelled Modelled Modelled 2026/27

2025/26 

Expenditure

2025/26 

Income

2025/26 Net 

Budget

2025/26 

Client 

Numbers

2025/26 

Average 

Unit Cost

Client 

Numbers

Average 

Unit Cost

2026/27 

Client 

Numbers

2026/27 

Average 

Unit Cost

Net 

Increase in 

Expenditure

Net 

Increase in 

Income

Net 

Revenue 

Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Physical Support 18-64 3,495 (416) 3,080 162 21.58 165 18.98 176 22.14 400 (159) 3,321

Physical Support 65+ 17,815 (6,658) 11,157 740 24.07 702 25.28 719 26.57 1,287 388 12,832

Sensory Support 18-64 286 (1) 285 9 31.77 11 27.35 11 29.82 42 (8) 318

Sensory Support 65+ 228 (36) 192 7 32.57 7 23.30 8 16.52 (98) 4 98

Memory & Cognition 18-64 423 (67) 356 16 26.47 17 25.43 15 31.20 58 (8) 407

Memory & Cognition 65+ 10,311 (3,444) 6,867 289 35.68 276 40.58 285 37.11 277 202 7,345

Learning Disability 18-64 29,245 (1,803) 27,442 441 66.31 426 68.00 463 67.41 1,948 (337) 29,053

Learning Disability 65+ 3,745 (536) 3,210 67 55.90 57 63.55 58 66.23 68 43 3,320

Mental Health 18-64 5,643 (148) 5,495 192 29.39 180 35.76 197 38.23 1,872 (50) 7,316

Mental Health 65+ 1,841 (141) 1,700 73 25.22 75 28.85 81 32.74 821 (61) 2,460

Other 1,499 (68) 1,431 107 14.01 124 12.00 131 12.46 128 7 1,567

Totals 74,531 (13,316) 61,214 2,103 35.44 2,040 37.08 2,143 37.95 6,803 21 68,039

Adult Social Care / Primary Support Reason (PSR) & Age 

banding

Commissioning Savings £ms

Targeted Reviews of existing packages 2.17

Accessing Continuing Health Care Contributions 0.20

Total Estimated Savings 2.37
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Children’s Social Care  

 

The revenue provision in respect of commissioning budget is generated based on the adult social care model. The model works on 
demographic trends of actual residents receiving services, alongside inflation pressures incurred in the current financial year, 
projected for CPI + 1%. Included within the modelled numbers are savings generated through business and these amounts 
principally relate to demographic changes and placement adjustments:   

Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Q3 Actuals Q3 Actuals Modelled Modelled Modelled Modelled 2026/27

2025/26 

Expenditure

2025/26 

Income

2025/26 Net 

Budget

2025/26 

Client 

Numbers

2025/26 

Average 

Unit Cost

Client 

Numbers

Average 

Unit Cost

2026/27 

Client 

Numbers

2026/27 

Average 

Unit Cost

Net 

Increase in 

Expenditure

Net 

Increase in 

Income

Net 

Revenue 

Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

UASC 1,135 (1,622) (487) 29 39.47 23 49.05 26 49.37 172 219 (97)

Residential Care 6,042 0 6,042 17 349.94 22 464.32 24 499.41 5,716 0 11,758

Care Leavers 2,067 0 2,067 35 58.83 25 37.12 28 38.83 (967) 0 1,100

Parent & Baby Residential Placements 158 0 158 1 146.13 1 241.21 1 252.79 12 0 169

UASC Post 18 1,174 (908) 266 44 26.64 32 21.63 37 20.27 (421) (170) (324)

InHouse Fostering allowances & support 1,446 0 1,446 52 27.97 57 27.30 62 28.61 340 0 1,786

Adoption Placements & Allowances 121 0 121 13 9.25 13 12.08 13 12.66 46 0 168

Kinship / Connected Person 1,039 0 1,039 50 20.96 58 20.97 58 21.98 243 0 1,282

Independent Fostering Agencies 1,185 0 1,185 20 57.84 22 56.30 22 57.60 61 0 1,246

Special Guardianship 1,230 0 1,230 106 11.60 104 11.95 106 12.53 102 0 1,333

Disability Support 1,355 0 1,355 105 12.91 93 7.92 93 8.05 (610) 0 746

Residential Disability 2,792 (50) 2,742 10 282.30 10 323.18 10 279.47 (19) 50 2,773

Additional Placement Costs 400 0 400 0.00 0 0.00 1 0 400

Residence / Child Arrangement Orders 97 0 97 11 8.48 11 10.20 11 10.69 15 0 113

Totals 20,241 (2,580) 17,660 494 41.01 470 48.50 491 50.75 4,693 99 22,453

Children's Social Care / Service Type

Commissioning Savings £ms

Placement reviews 0.95
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Appendix E 

General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Non-Social Care 
Commissioning Investments 

Two investments have been supported as part of the planned revenue budget: 

 

In historic financial years, the Council has implemented ambitious savings plans, against 
the backdrop of escalating social care pressures. For financial year 2026/27, a number of 
historic savings, which upon review have been deemed to be unachievable due to either 
marketplace factors (outsourcing of care homes and resources centres, increases in 
planning income), or decreased due to escalating inflationary pressures (staff efficiencies, 
eroded through national living wage rises, employer NI contribution changes), have been 
rebased or removed from the base budget. Relevant accounting adjustments have been 
processed through the revenue, capital, and Dedicated Schools Grant budgets to ensure 
alignment with relevant overarching accounting guidance:   

 

 

 

Investments into the Revenue Budget £ms

Children's Services: Conversion of successful CIN pilot into revenue 0.34

Adults:  Investment into the Safeguarding Board 0.08

Total investment proposed: 0.42

Budget Realignments £ms

Removal of Unmet Historic Savings Targets

Transformation savings 1.00

Care Homes - externalisation of service 1.48

Externalisation of Resource Centres 0.47

Development & Regulation - unachiveable fee income 0.41

Community Services - removal of unachievable income contributions 0.07

Councilwide unachiveable historic efficiency targets 0.67

Adjustment of Accounting Treatment

Transfer of revenue costs from capital 1.01

Transfer of revenue from the Dedicated Schools Grant 0.32

Reallocation of costs to ASC Discharge Fund -0.49

Reallocation of costs to Public Transport Grants -0.38

Realignment of green waste income budget -0.30

Realignment of consultants & subscription budgets -0.02

Total realignments proposed: 4.25
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Appendix F 

General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Non-Social Care 
Commissioning Savings 

Specific non-social care commissioned savings are detailed below. Social care 
commissioning savings relate to business-as-usual package reviews and forecast 
demographic changes; these are detailed in Appendix D. Standard fees and charges are 
uplifted annually, and disclosure is within Appendix C.   

 

 

  

2026/27

£ms

Bone Lane Museum Vacating the Bone Lane Museum Store (rental saving) -0.02

Library Service Deletion of vacant establishment hours and posts -0.05

Resources Directorate Deletion of establishment posts and vacant hours -0.20

Economic Development Removal of external consultancy budget -0.04

Electric Vehicle Charge Points Income Additional income through increased charges -0.01

Garden Waste Charges Uplift Additional income through increased charges -0.05

Henwick Worthy - Additional Sports Hire Income Additional income through increased charges -0.03

Thatcham Town Council - Increased Contribution to Henwick Worthy Additional income through increased charges -0.03

Land Charges Income Additional income through increased charges -0.06

Standardised Fees & Charges Increases at CPI + 1%

Adult Social Care See fees and charges -0.03

Education See fees and charges -0.02

Community Services See fees and charges -0.05

Environment See fees and charges -0.44

Development & Regulation See fees and charges -0.04

Finance, Property & Procurement See fees and charges -0.04

Strategy & Governance See fees and charges -0.06

Total Savings:  Non Social Care Commissioning -1.16

Saving Saving Detail
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Appendix G 

General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27: Revenue Capital 
Financing Requirement 

The revenue capital financing requirement is the revenue budget required to fund the debt 
financing of historic capital programme content and the projects in the planned capital 
programme for 2026/27.    
 
The scale of the revenue capital financing requirement is driven by: 
 

 Availability of external resources to fund capital projects (external grants, Community 
Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 monies)   

 Availability of Balance Sheet resources to fund projects (otherwise known as internal 
borrowing) 

 
The availability of Balance Sheet resources to fund capital expenditure and minimise 
required external debt financing is being constrained via consumption by the H N HNB 
deficit held on the Balance Sheet in Unusable Reserves under statutory override 
accounting arrangements.   
 
The 2026/27 capital financing revenue provision budget includes the financing of EFS, 
which is subject to prescribed MRP. The table below details the division of financing costs 
provided as part of the net revenue budget proposal: 
 

 
 
In respect of capital financing, underpinning assumptions and key prudential indicators are 
documented in the Capital Strategy and the Treasury Management Strategy, which form 
part of the revenue budget papers for Council approval. Alongside the prudential indicators, 
the Council adopts fiscal rules, a key consideration being that capital financing is a 
percentage of net revenue stream (i.e. revenue funding available to support the net revenue 
budget).  Historically, the Council has operated with a 10% revenue capital financing 
provision as a percentage of net revenue stream. For 2026/27, the actual percentage is 
11% and more than the historic fiscal rule. The implications arising are referred to in the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.   

2025/26 2026/27

Capital financing of historic and planned capital programme £ms £14.32 £14.17

Capital financing of exceptional financial support £ms £1.25 £2.71

Additional borrowing required from HNB deficit £ms £0.53 £1.26

Total revenue budget requirement £16.10 £18.15

Revenue pressure (budget investment required) £3.30 £2.04
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Appendix H 

Financial Year 2026/27: Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 

The DSG is a ring-fenced grant which can only be spent on school/pupil activity. The values 
below are final as West Berkshire has received the final allocations from the DfE. These final 
values are being communicated to the Schools Forum. The DSG consists of four funding 
blocks:  
 
Schools Block 
The Schools Block funding received by a Local Authority is allocated to each school based 
on formula factors such as pupil numbers, deprivation, prior attainment, and school specific 
elements like sparsity. Local Authorities cannot divert these funds for other purposes, 
ensuring that such amounts flow directly into school budgets. -specific elements like sparsity. 
Local Authorities cannot divert these funds for other purposes, ensuring that such amounts 
flow directly into school budgets. 
 
DSG Schools Block acts as a pass-through funding mechanism, ensuring that financial 
resources are allocated directly to mainstream schools to support pupils’ education. 
 
Central Schools Services  
The costs in this block are central Council staff and systems costs, which support schools in 
respect of centrally allocated services.    

 
Early Years Block 
The Early Years Block within the DSG provides funding to Local Authorities to deliver early 
years entitlements across all types of early years settings, including Private Voluntary and 
Independents, maintained nursery schools, and school-based nursery classes. It supports 
the delivery of funded hours for 0–5-year-olds, plus specific supplements such as Early Years 
Pupil Premium and Disability Access Fund. Funding levels are determined nationally and 
adjusted based upon census data. 

 
High Needs Block 
A specific ringfenced funding stream designed to support Authorities in meeting statutory 
duties for children and young people with special educational needs.   
 
Proposed Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Financial Year 2026/27 
The proposed budget is supported by the following Central Government funding (settlement 
issued December 2025). The funding streams detailed below are inclusive of allocations for 
academy schools and these amounts are passported by the Authority to the schools:   
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The following table summarises the forecast Expenditure budget per block for financial year 
2026/27:   

 
 

Income (post deductions/ recoupment) is £210.17m. Expenditure is £136.52m. The 
difference between income and expenditure is a result of a number of adjustments to Income, 
primarily being the passporting of Academy fees directly to Academies (value being 
£72.32m). Therefore, the schools block expenditure consists of individual school budgets 
after accounting for the transfer of Academy funds - the budget for the School Block after 
Academy passporting is £74.09m, the biggest single value in the DSG. 
 
Central Schools Block (CSSB) Proposed Budget: 
 

 
 

Central School Service Block (CSSB) Budget 

Requirement

Budget 2025/26           

£m

Budget 

Requirement 

2026/27         

£m

Change 

£m

Change 

%

School Admissions 0.24 0.24 0.00 1%

National Copyright Licenses 0.18 0.20 0.02 11%

Servicing of Schools Forum 0.06 0.06 0.00 1%

Education Welfare 0.25 0.25 0.00 1%

Support for Inclusion 0.00 0.07 0.07

Statutory and Regulatory duties 0.00 0.00 0.00

Provision of Education Data 0.19 0.20 0.01 6%

Finance support for the Education Service 0.09 0.09 0.00 5%

Strategic Planning of the Education Service 0.07 0.07 0.00 6%

Total Budget Requirement 1.07 1.18 0.10 10%

Income from DSG -1.07 -1.11 -0.04 4%

Net Surplus / Deficit 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.01
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Early Years Block Proposed Budget: 

The passthrough rate has increased to 97% from 96% in 2026/27. This has resulted in 
providers receiving an increased funding rate and the Local Authority retaining less than 
anticipated in respect of central cost. Despite this, the early years block has a budgeted 
surplus of £0.1m. 

 
 
High Needs Block: 
As at 31st March 2025 the cumulative deficit was £16.13m. The Q3 25/26 forecast outturn is 
a deficit £14.55m, bringing the forecast cumulative deficit as at 31st of March 2026 to 
£30.68m. The Budget deficit for 26/27 is £16.98m. Therefore, the forecast cumulative deficit 
as at 31st March 2027 is £47.67m. 
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High Needs Block (HNB) cost pressures remain a national issue, with many Local Authorities, 
including West Berkshire, having significant overspends and therefore setting deficit budgets. 
The HNB continues to be under considerable strain, due to an increased demand for 
independent and non-maintained special school placements and increased EHCPs 
(Educational Health Care Plan), in mainstream schools.  The graph below shows the upward 
trend in Educational Heath Care Plans on an annual basis. 
 

 
 
The Heads Funding Group and Schools Forum have reviewed and support the proposed 
budget (pre final DfE allocations), including the HNB deficit, which for 2026/27 is budgeted to 
be £16.98m, in addition to a Central School Services block deficit of £0.07m. A deficit 
recovery plan is currently being developed to mitigate the scale of the deficits, however, the 
HNB deficit is a national issue with many upper tier Authorities holding significant deficits on 
their Balance Sheets. The statutory accounting override applied to the HNB has been 
extended by Central Government until 31 March 2028.   
 

 

 
  



Financial Year 2026/27: Revenue Budget 

 

Appendix I 

Financial Year 2026/27: Budget Consultation Responses 

PLEASE REFER TO APPENDIX PRESENTED SEPARATELY 
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Appendix J 

Financial Year 2026/27: Adequacy of Reserves and 
Robustness of Budget Estimates (Section 25 statement) 

s151 Officer Statement 
 

The purpose of this Section 25 Report is to set out the assessment made by the Section 151 Officer 
and conclusion regarding the Council’s ability to set a balanced budget for financial year 2026/27.  In 
making decisions regarding the revenue budget and setting the council tax, the Council has various 
legal and fiduciary duties, as summarised below: 
 
Legal and Fiduciary Duties 
The Council is required by the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to make specific estimates of 
gross revenue expenditure and anticipated income leading to the calculation of the council tax 
requirement and setting of the overall budget and council tax.  The amount of council tax requirement 
should be sufficient to meet the council’s legal and financial commitments and ensure proper discharge 
of its statutory duties, resulting in a balanced budget.   
 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires that the Local Authority when making its budget 
calculations, the Chief Finance Officer (s151 Officer), must report to Council on the robustness of the 
underpinning estimates made for calculation purposes and the adequacy of financial reserves to 
support the budget proposed.  Council has a statutory duty to have regard to the s151 Officer’s report 
when making decisions on the budget adopted.   
 
Section 28 of the Local Government Act 2003 imposes a statutory duty on the Council to monitor 
expenditure and income against budgeted assumptions throughout the financial year.  If monitoring 
establishes that the budgetary situation has deteriorated the Council must take such action necessary 
to deal with the situation, for example, reduction in spending, increase income, or where possible 
utilise reserves.   
 
Section 114 of the Local Government Act 1988 requires that where the s151 believes that the 
expenditure of the Local Authority is likely to exceed (or is proposed to exceed), the resources 
(including sums borrowed), available to meet that expenditure, the 151 has a duty to make a report to 
Council.   
 
In exercising its fiduciary duty, the Council should be satisfied that the proposals put forward: 

 Are a prudent use of resources available 

 The proposals strike a fair balance between the interests of local tax and rate payers, current 
and future, alongside the community’s interests in adequate and efficient services, whilst 
complying with statutory duties.   

 
Assessment of whether a legal budget can be set 
The financial position of the Council remains challenging.  The Council is in receipt of Exceptional 
Financial Support (EFS), for financial year 2024/25 (£13million) and received a provisional agreement 
for £3million of EFS for financial year 2025/26, in February 2025.   
The provisional £3million of EFS for 2025/26 allowed the Council to set a balanced budget and avoid 
the issue of a s114 notice.   
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There are a number of significant factors driving the financial position of the Council, as follows: 

 Funding constraint:  A reduction in government funding support via the settlement from central 
government.  Detailed in appendix A of the MTFS.  

 Funding constraint: A significant reduction to the Council’s tax base (council tax). Detailed in 
appendix B of the MTFS.  

 Expenditure pressure:  Increasing commissioning costs for both adults and children’s social 
care.  Detailed in appendix D of the Revenue Budget Financial Year 2026/27 report.   

 Expenditure pressure:  Increasing capital financing costs, not necessarily driven by future 
planned capital programmes, but driven through High Needs Block (HNB) deficit financing and 
the financing of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) associated with EFS.   

 Reserves dependant on EFS.  The reserves sufficiency statement is included in appendix E of 
the MTFS.   

 
An amended request for EFS in relation to financial year 2025/26 and a further request to support the 
revenue budget in 2026/27 was made to central government in December 2025.  The revised 2025/26 
EFS request has increased from the original £3million to £20 million.  As detailed in the reserves 
sufficiency statement, the Council is operating with low levels of usable revenue reserves, and a 
General Fund constructed from the original 2024/25 EFS request.  The in year (2025/26) financial 
pressures (reported via quarterly budget monitoring to Executive), will significantly reduce the available 
General Fund to a level well below the s151 recommended 5% of net revenue budget.  The revised 
2025/26 request, (if approved), should provide greater resilience to the reserves, allowing for capacity 
to build volatility / risk reserves in support of the demand led services in 2026/27, whilst maintaining a 
General Fund minimum provision.   
 
In respect of 2026/27, the net revenue expenditure budget (after increases in fees and charges and 
application of identified savings) is £210.9 million compared to Core Spending Power of £178.11 
million.  £2.82 million of reserves (created through application of EFS), is planned to support the net 
revenue budget with an EFS request of £30million required to enable the setting of a balanced revenue 
budget.  EFS remains an interim financial support arrangement, subject to annual government 
approval.  It is noted over the life of the MTFS, the requirement for EFS to balance the forecast 
revenue position, creates additional debt (via MRP), which has a General Fund impact on an annual 
basis and longer term financing implications.   
 
Conclusions on setting a balanced budget 
In determining whether it is reasonable to set a balanced budget for financial year 2026/27, the 
following has been considered: 

 The utilisation of historic EFS and subsequence MRP impacts.   

 The 2025/26 EFS request providing funds to enable the Council to be considered a going 
concern as at 31.3.2026, with sufficient opening balances to support the 2026/27 net revenue 
budget. 

 The application for EFS to balance the gap between proposed net revenue expenditure and 
core spending power.   

 
Assessment on whether the budget is reasonable and prudent 
This s25 statement focuses on the statutory and fiduciary considerations a s151 Officer must make in 
determining if the budget being set is reasonable and prudent.  In setting the budget the Council has a 
duty to: 

 Continue to make provision to enable the meeting of statutory duties. 

 Ensure governance processes are robust and support decision making. 
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 The MTFS reflects the significant challenges faced, whilst remaining responsive to wider economic 
factors, setting savings strategies which are monitored and delivered against.   

 Understands the profile of existing and forecast liabilities, allowing for provision of repayment. 

 Has appropriate levels of reserves and monitors liquidity. 

 Prepares the annual statement of accounts in an accurate and timely manner. 
 
Robustness of Estimates 
The Council is operating in an extremely challenging financial environment, the robustness of estimates 
underpinning the proposed revenue budget have been reviewed as follows: 

 

 
 

Non delivery of savings

The savings included in the MTFS have been through an enhanced officer and member challenge process.  

Savings will be monitored monthly in 2026/27 to ensure expected outcomes and enable early corrective 

action if savings are not delivered as planned. 

Funding is lower than forecast

Enhanced procedures are being adopted to monitor and forecast collection rates and impacts on the tax 

base.  2026/27 marks a revaluation year for the ratable base (business rates), with appeals likely.  Enhanced 

monitoring, supported by an externally commissioned, specialist partner will enable early identification of 

issues. 

Property

The council is undertaking an asset review with a view to creating an asset disposal strategy and supporting 

plan.  The impact of any disposals will be assessed on a business case basis prior to completion and 

approval by members.  There is a risk of voids and capital works relating to the property portfolio (operational 

assets and investment holdings), as the Council does hold an aging asset estate.  

Income, fees and charges 

budgets

The 2026/27 budget relies in part upon generation of fees and charges across Council services.  The Council 

has historically operated a cost plus budgeting basis, with a number of income budgets requiring review and 

rebasing.  Fees and charges will be reviewed and rebased as part of new budget setting processes for 

2027/28.

Expenditure budgets

Significant growth has been factored into the 2026/27 net revenue budget.  The Council has operated a cost 

plus budgeting basis, this process relies heavily on the base budgets accurately reflecting service delivery.  

The base budgets have not been reviewed and realigned in a number of financial years.  Expenditure budgets 

are now being subject to greater review as part of the Financial Review Panel and will be subject to 

realignment as part of the 2027/28 budgeting process. 

Pay and price inflation

The Council has budgeted for pay inflation of 3.5% and contractual inflation (unless specified in a contract) 

at CPI + 1%.  Social care commissioning in particular is sensitive to price inflation with packages being driven 

by specific care needs as opposed to generic inflation.

Overspends on the capital 

programme

The future capital programme has been set with an envelope of £10million, inclusive of a £1.5million 

contingency budget.  Significant slippage from 2025/26 will be unfunded in 2026/27 as capital financing 

capacity is being consumed by financing of EFS.  

Interest rate rise increasing 

financing costs

Whilst economic forecasts propose interest rate reductions, the capital financing is based on current PWLB 

projections, if rates were to increase this would put further pressure on budgets.  The Council (due to EFS) is 

carrying an MRP requirement which would be subject to charge at the PWLB rate as at 31.3.xx annually.  The 

capital financing indicators, at current rates forecasts demonstrate financial distress.  

Capital Financing Costs exceed 

budgeted levels

Capital financing costs are dependant on capital programme delivery, and revenue pressures generating a 

need for EFS.  EFS from 2025/26 has become the main driver of the in year Capital Financing Requirement 

moves.  Treasury indicators show that the Liability Benchmark will exceed CFR in financial year 2027/28 

based on delivery of the proposed capital programme, existing EFS financing requirements and future EFS 

requirements, which in turn are dependant on the revenue budget being delivered as a minimum online.  the 

Council currently operates an annuity based MRP policy, which in turns means the call on General Fund 

increases annually.

Local Government 

Reorganisation 

No provision has currently been made to cover costs associated with Local Government Reorganisation.  The 

Council is part of the Ridgeway proposal and any required funding in 2026/27 with regard to development of 

further proposal or initial works will be a call on reserves.  

Exceptional Financial Support 

declined by central government

The MTFS shows a reoccurring requirement for EFS over the medium term.  If EFS were declined, the Council 

would be required to enact a savings proposal in scale unseen in prior financial years.  This puts the Council 

at risk of 114.  

Risk

General Fund Revenue Budget
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Growth of the Revenue Budget  

 

Historically the Council has delivered savings to help mitigate growth in the expenditure base.  
As years progress the complexity of saving required to mitigate rising costs is increased.  
Ambitious and challenging savings strategies have been identified in recent years, however, in 
some instances due to marketplace factors, savings have been undeliverable.  Moving forward to 
balance the expenditure pressures, whilst also taking into consideration constrained funding, the 
Council will need to ensure savings allocated to the revenue budget are delivered.  The current 
MTFS is set with future years savings targets of £15million annually, which is not insignificant.  
However, the targets set still result in the Council requiring increasing EFS in the medium term.  
EFS comes with a significant cost in the form at MRP.   

EFS and Capital Financing 

 

The treasury indicators above show the impact of EFS and increasing revenue pressures.  In 
2026/27 the Council remains compliant with the prescribed Prudential Code indicators, and the 
locally set fiscal rule of capital financing budgets remaining within 10% of the Council’s net 
revenue stream.  However, in 2027/28 the indicators are compromised with the liability 
benchmark exceeding the Loans CFR and the CFR itself.  In the context of the Prudential Code, 
it is rare for the Liability Benchmark to exceed the Loans CFR as the Loans CFR represents the 
theoretical maximum level of borrowing permitted. When this occurs, it indicates negative 
investable resources (i.e. CFR minus investable resources like reserves and cash balances). The 
Liability benchmark includes a £10million liquidity buffer, this combined with low reserves will 
drive the benchmark above the main CFR. If the benchmark is higher than external loans (loans 
CFR), it signals an immediate need to take on long term borrowing to fund capital and liquidity, 
as essentially the Authority has depleted all internal resources and is fully exposed to interest 
rate and refinancing risks for the full CFR.  Furthermore, the ratio of capital financing to net 
revenue stream exceeds the 10% fiscal rule in 2027/28 (forecast ratio 12.1%).  Capital financing 
impacts are largely felt a year in arrears due to MRP being applied at outturn, therefore 2027/8 
impacts are driven by 2026/27 and preceding activity.  In order for the indicators (and it should be 
noted the indicators remain compromised through the MTFS post 2027/28), significant 

Net Expenditure Growth Trends (£millions) 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

Base Budget 138.5 151.3 163.6 167.1 184.2

Base Budget Growth 10.6 16.5 17.5 24.5 31.2

Savings Applied including one off savings reversed back into the subsequent years base budget -5.3 -9.1 -16.5 -8.2 -4.5

Net Revenue Budget Approved/Proposed 143.8 158.8 164.6 183.4 210.9

Published / forecast outturn - overspends 4.7 3.10 6.80 8.50

Growth - gross annual growth plus overspend, less savings 10.0 10.5 7.8 24.8 26.8

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29

£m £m £m £m £m

Movement in CFR 26.8 34.3 33.9 40.7 46.7

EFS Allocation 13.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 47.0

EFS as a percentage of CFR movement 48.5% 58.3% 88.5% 98.3% 100.6%

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29

£m £m £m £m £m

Closing CFR 319.7 354.0 387.9 428.6 475.3

Loans CFR 310.3 345.6 380.5 422.3 470.3

Liability Benchmark 259.9 309.3 369.1 435.4 490.0

EFS as a percentage of CFR 

movement

Comparison of CFRs and Liability 

Benchmark
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adjustment to spending plans in 2026/27 would be required.  The indicators as forecast are 
dependent on the proposed revenue budget being delivered online, with no further impacts on 
reserves (reserve forecasts are a driver of the liability benchmark and indicators), and no 
increased requirement in 2026/27 for EFS.   

Reserves  

 

The reserves statement is included in appendix E of the MTFS.  It should be noted that 
(excluding schools balances, Public Health, and the Insurance reserves), the reserves are 
generated through EFS and require (based on forecasts above) EFS to be maintained at the 151 
level.  There currently is an un-forecast risk to the Council’s General Fund from the schools’ 
balances which have been diminishing over recent years.  Under accounting regulations, once 
the overall schools’ balances decline into deficit this will become chargeable against the 
Council’s General Fund, increasing any EFS requirement.  Detailed work is underway with the 
schools to enhance reporting and quantify the level of risk.   

Conclusion 

The Council’s financial position is precarious.  Funding is constrained and growth in the Council’s 
tax base has not kept pace with increasing revenue costs.  The 2026/27 net revenue budget has 
been subject to realignment of the council tax base and historic savings, which alongside annual 
standard growth (pay inflation, contractual inflation, social care demand), has created a funding 
gap, proposed to be supported by EFS.  Should central government not support the revised 
2025/26 (£20million) and 2026/27 (£30million) EFS requests this would put the council into a 
s114 position.  In the medium term the Council remains under considerable financial pressure, 
with compromised financial indicators, highlighting a sustainability and s114 risk.  The finances 
will remain under tight scrutiny, with monthly monitoring and reporting of the 2026/27 budget to 
be implemented.    

 

Reserves 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

Opening Balances as at 1.4.xx annually 10.60 15.83 13.01 11.43 10.11

In year anticipated utilisation - planned in budget setting -2.27

Provision for any in year overspends and outturn adjustments -12.50 -32.82 -41.58 -46.32 -45.18

Allocation of requested Exceptional Financial Support to balance budget 20.00 30.00 40.00 45.00 45.00

Allocation of requested Exceptional Financial Support to maintain General Fund 1.34 1.90

Projected Closing General Fund Balance 15.83 13.01 11.43 11.45 11.83

151 Recommend General Fund minimum level 9.20 10.55 11.05 11.44 11.83

Cumulative Exceptional Financial Support to balance budget and maintain General Fund 20.00 30.00 40.00 47.00 47.00


